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The Minister of Steel, MiJaes and Heavy En«ineering (Shri C. Subramaniam): Stay orders are passed only in fit cases, and where there is a prima facie case for revision. bimply because a revision petition is filed, stay orders are not given automatically.

Shri Ramachaudra Ulaka: Hal any incumbent been posted following the transfer of the Secretary of the Ministry to dispose of applications asking for relief and stay order under rule 59 of the Mineral Concession Rules 1949; if so, may I know the details thereof?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Till now the Law Secretary and the Secretary in charge of Mines and Minerals were sitting together to dispose of the revision petitions. But they are now pre-
occupied with other work. That is why it has not been possible for them to keep up with the work. Now we are considering the appointment of two separate officers, one in the Law Ministry and one in my Ministry so that they may exclusively look after this revision work for some time till all the arrears are disposed of.

Shri A. P. Sharma: Does Governmen t realise the difficulties of the lessees of the mines, that there are many instances where they have to work under unreasonable and unsympathetic conditions and their practical difficultiel are not considered with sympathy.

Shri C. Subramaniam: All difficulties are taken into consideration if they are genuine difficulties. But this question is with reference to the disposal of revision petitions.

Shri U. M. Trived1: May I know how many revision petitions have been received from Gujarat, how many have been received from Rajasthan, and in how many cases stay orders were granted.

Shrl Thlmmalah: I cannot give the number of applications received 8tate-wise. But I can give the number 01 applications pending up to December 1963. It is about 782 applications.

Famine Conditions in Rajasthan, Punjab and Gujarat

S.N.O. 26.

r Shri ,Ranga:
I Shri Y. N. Singh:
I ShriBhanu Prakash
I Singh:
I Shri Brij Raj Sing-h
~ Kotah:
I Shri Lalit Sen:

I
Shri Bimmat Sinhji:
Shri P. C. DeoBhanj:
Shri C. L. Narastmha

L Redd,.:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the latest position regarding famine conditions prevailing in Rajasthan, Punjab and Gujarat affecting people and cattle in respect of water and food supplies;

(b) what emergent arrangements are being made to ensure special supply of water to the people and cattle in the affectpd areas of these three
States; and

(e) how many tube wells were granted, how many were sunk and how many are being sunk in Rajasthan according to the latest figures available with Government.

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food and Agriculture (Dr. Ram Subhag Singh): (a) to (c). A statement is placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library, SCe NC'.
LT-2875/641. In regard to part (c)
of the statement I may add that we would like to expedite the entire programme and construct all the 250 tube-wells by the end of 1965-66.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Ranga.
Shri Ranga: We do not have the

statement.
Dr. Ram Subhag Sing-h: It was kept in the Notice Office.
Shri Ranga: If it is not too long,

Sir, the han. Minister ..... .
Mr. Speaker: I will ask others to put supplementaries. In the meanwhile he can study the statement.

Dr. L. M. Sblghvl: May I know whether G<>vernment propose to tackle this problem by setting up a permanent machinery for all the three States; if so, what would be the broad outline of this machinery and when such a machinery would be brought into existence to tackle this problem of chronic famines in these three States?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Recently had been to Punjab. I also know what is happening in Gujarat. These two States are handling the situation very efficiently. In Rajasthan also the work is handled quite effectively.
There we want to construct 250 new tube-wells over and above the existing construction programme which is going on by our Exploratory Tubewells Division in co-operation with the Rajasthan Government. So, at present we do not envisage any machinery for these scarcity-affected areas.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: From the statement it appears that scarcity condition exists in Rajasthan, Punjab and other States. I want to know whether the government propose to appoint a committee, on the lines of the committee appointed for the Eastern districts of Uttar Pradesh, to suggest permanent ways and means to overcome this difficulty in scarcity
~~~ ~l

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: It is with a view to overcoming the difficulties permanently that we are at present constructing 50 tube-wells in Kutch and other scarcity-affected areas. In Rajasthan we are going to have 250 successful tube-wells. We may bore over 2,000 wells but we would not stop until 250 tube-wells are found successful. We do not propose at present to set up any committee on the lines at the one that visited Eastern Uttar Pradesh because we are fully conversant with the situation.
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Sbri Bup.: I am glad the hon.
Minister hu personally bestowed much attention and taken trouble also to go to these areas and give suggestions to the local governments. But in view ot the fact that as many as 1,16,000 people and 1.30 lakhs heads
ot cattle in Punjab alone and as many aI 1,463 villages in Gujarat affecting 14 lakhs people and 15 lakhs cattle and so much more also in Rajasthan are involved in this great cnS1S, would the holl. Minister try to see that he would get progress reports at least once a week in order to see that water is supplied to the people and also the cattle and the cattle wealth does not go waste as it is now destroy_
ed because of want of water as well a8 grass'

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: That care we are taking. All the existing wells which can yield any water are being bored at present We have kept people to draw water from each well and we are paying Rs. 12/50 to each man who draws water because we are supplying the water free. During this summer we are going to raise this to Rs. 255. Trucks with water ply regularly but I cannot say that they can reach every nook and corner because the area affected is 30,000 square miles. We are trying to cover as much area as possible. .

Shrt Blwlu Prakash Siagh: May I know whether Government is con-
~i eri setting up a desert development authority for these Statel; if '0, the detail. of the propolB17

Dr. Bam Sabbag SlnI"h: That I had said here while replying to the Budget debate. We have already asked our three Forest Ministers. They have constituted a committee and are studying how best to carry on the afforestation plan. We wilL expedite further our activities in the light of the suggestions that they make, if need be. Our Arid Zone Research Institute also is doing good work in that desert area and we will expand our activity.
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Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: While deeply expressing gratitude to the Ministers of AgriCUlture and Finance for their very helpful attitude, may I know whether their attention has been drawn to the observation of the Health Minister who went there recen tty as regards the most horrible situation regarding water supply?
Has that attracted their attention and are they doing anything in that respect?

Dr. Ram Subhar Sm.h: I hope, the attention of the hon. Member mmt have been drawn to the statement given by the Rajasthan Planning Minister. That statement takes care of everything and if there is any particular difficulty, we .hall see that that is obviated.

Shrl Harl Vishnu Kamath: The statement says that Rajasthan Is the worst affiicted-over 4,000 village. and nearly 2 million of population have been a1fected. Is it not a fact that famine cQDdlUom Gilte4 1D
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Rajuthan as far back as October, 1963, when members of the ruling party were feasting and merrymaking in Jaipur; it la, what steps or measures have been taken since then?
For the last nine months, it has existed, since October when they met, orated, feasted and made merry?

Dr. Ram Subbar S~h This Bitua-
tion arose in July 1963 and it is only due to the efforts of the ruling party that the hOn. Member has given this figure because he was .0 far sleeping.... '-

'Shrl Bart Vishnu Kamath: On a point of order, Sir .... (Interruption).
I do not mind his saying that we are sleeping. They are fast asleep, and even moribund. I do not mind; but the question should be ....... .

Shri Raura: We were not remis •.
We paid compliments when they were due. He did good work but he spoilS everything by hi, irresponsible tongue.

Dr. Ram Subhal' Slnrh: You are not the monopolist of an irresponsible tongue .... (l nterruption) .

Mr. Speaker: There ought to be some restraint exercised by both sides.

Shrl &aura: It has come from that side and we are only reacting to his behaviour.

Mr. Speaker: The question asked by Shri Kamath also contained certain words that ought not to have been used.

Shri Barl Vishnu Kamath: Can you enlighten me as to what words were unparliamentary? (Laughter).
It is not a matter for laughter. They are laughing here; they were feasting and merrymaking then and they are laughing now. This is not the way to treat such questions.

Mr. Speaker: Exactly these were the worda I object to.

Shrl Bari "Jslmu Kamath: No, Sir. am amazed at your attitude on the last day of the session. We are dealing with a serioua matter. I said ibis happened 9 months ago. It was all in the daily papers. They were feasting and merry-making and a liquor shop too had been opened there. All this happened there when at a stone's throw people were crying for a morael of bread. Now, they say, we were sleeping. The Government is mOribund. No action was taken in time.
This Government is going to die ....

Mr. Speaker: Is he latisfied now?

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: I am not satisfied with the answer. If you are satisfied, I have nothing to say.
We cannot do anything more if you are satisfied. I hope you are not satisfied, and will cal! upon the Minister to give a proper reply.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Jashvant Mehta.
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Bhrl Namblar: 1 am Wlabl!! to follow what is trlIlJPirini between you.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS
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Shri Nambiar: We are undergoing the same difficulty. One need not magnify the other side. This also must be borne in mind.

Shri Jashvant Mehta: The hon.
Minister said that every month he is in touch with the Governments of Rajasthan, Gujarat and Punjab and is meeting the State Ministers. May I know what amounts have been sanctioned by the Central Government to different States for fighting the scarcity conditions and the situation which has been created in these States?

Dr. Ram Subhag Siagh: As I said, we are constructing 50 tube-wells ill the Kutch area of Gujarat. ...

Shri Jashvant Mehta: What amount have yOU sanctioned?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Tpe Prime Minister has given Rs. 50,000 from his Relief Fund. We have requested the Government of Gujarat that they should indicate their requirements.
The Chief Minister and the Agriculture Minister told me that thp.y are taking care of the situation and that we need not worry at present. But whenever they would be in need of anything, they would ask the Centre to help them.

Mr. Speaker: Calling Attention Notice. Dr. Singhvi.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: Sir, I request that I may be allowed to put a question. This is a very important matter.

Mr. Speaker: I request him to excuse me. Calling Attention Notice.
Dr. Sing'hvi.

Censorship of Letters of Members of Parliament

*132(. Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:
Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to state whether he has issued any general or specific instructions to police or intelligence service or to the State Governments to intercept private letters written by M'ps. in the Post Offices?

The Minister of state in the MiDistry of Home Affairs (Shrl Hathl): No,
Sir.

Russia. Team on Adult Educatloa

°1326. Shri R. Barua: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a team of Russian experts on adult education has toured some of the States in the country;

(b) whether the team has submitted any report as a result of their study to the Government of India; and

(c) if so, .the broad outlines thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Education (Shrimati SOUAda-
ram Ramachandran): (a) Yes, Sir. It was a Delegation from tne Soviet
Union.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

Heir-Apparent of Nizam

.13M J Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah:
. l Shri ,Sldheshwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Prince of Berar has represented to Government against the recognition of his son as the heir-apparent of the Nizam of Hyderabad; and

